L/mbh
Dectsion No. 92852 wmax 25 &L
BEPORE THE PURLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE QOF CALITCRIIA

Application o PACIFIC GAS AND ELZCTRIC
COMPANY Tor authority, among other *h*“gu,
%0 Inerease i*s rates a*d charges for
water service provided dy the Tuolumne
viater Systen.

(Viater)

ORDER MODIFYING DEZCISION NO. 92490
AND DENYING RESEARLNG

Petivions for rehearing of Decision No. 52490 have been f£iled
by Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PGLE) and by Local No. 1245 of
the International Brotherhood of Llectrical Workers (ZIBLW). We have
carefully reviewed each and every allegation in said petitionsz and
are of the opinion that good cause for granting rehearing has not
been shown. However, Decision No. 92460 shoulé be modified so that
the formulation of the "four factor™ ratios, for purposes of deter-
mining the level of the administrative and general (ALG) indirect
expense and of common utility plant, reflects tThe operation and
maintenance (0&M) payroll expense found reasonadle by the Commission,
as raised in PG&E's petition. Also, the IBEVW petition has raised
cervain instances of poscsibvle fnaccuracy which we will amend through
modilfications set Lforth herein. Minally, in the course of moéifying
the decision, one clerical-type error is corrected.

1) Four Factor Modifications

The re-formulation of the four factor ratios so that they
reflect the $398,300 Q&M payroll expenses adopted in Decision
No. 92490, besides changing A&G indirect expense and ¢he cormon
utility piént figure, also changes a number of other figures in
the body of the decision. These latter resultants will be noted,
following a2 setting forth of the new allocations based on the
revised four factor ratios.




A. 58631 L/mdbh

As Decision No. 92u90 explains, in order to determine indirect
ALG expenses for the Tuolumne VWater System, it 1s necessary o
desermine PG&ETs General 0ffice expense on a total company daslis.
Then a percentage of such expense I1s allocated to PG&E's water
system operations, after which a percentage is allocated to the
individual water systems such as Tuolumne. The revised adopted
allocations are 0.31 percent to water operations, and 34.48 percent
to Tuolumne (cf. D. 92490, Pg. 32). Using these revised percentages,
the result of revised four factor calculations, the adopted figure
for ALG indirect expense is $204,600. The effect of the new
allocations on the adopted utility plant figure (of which common
usility plant is a component) is to change it o $6,220,100.

In <he order of their appearance in the body ol the declsion,
she changed items and their new values (at adopted rates) are as
rollows: Addi<ional Revenues, $779,100; General Office Prorated
Txpense: A&G Indirect - $204,600, Ad Valorem Taxes - $3,700, Total
Prorated Expense - $218,700; Taxes Based on Income: California
Corporate Franchise Tax - $6,800, Federal Income Tax - $1,500, Total

Income Tax - 8,700; Usility Plant, $5,220,100; Depreclation Expense,
$101,800; Depreciation Reserve, $3,039,400; Total Vieighted Average
Plans, $6,220,100; Average Depreciated Rate Base, $3,001,000;
Weighted Average Additions to Tuolumne System Plant~-in-Service Lor
Test Year 1980, $92,000; Weighted Average Plant, $6,220,100.

2) Clerical Error

In the second sentence of the first paragraph on page 39,
roference 1s made o an "end-of-year" plant estimate. Actually,
the plant estimate is for "welghted average" plant.

2) Rate Changes

Due to modifications included herein, certain of the Quantity
Rates per 100 cudic feet, per meter per month set forth on pages 1,
2, and 4 of 6 of Appendix A, for usage for the period "After Oct.
31, 1981," are changed.




A. 58631 L/mbn

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Decision No. 92490 Is modified as
follows:

1. The second and fourth full sentences on page 23a, mimeo,
which form part of the Commission's discussion under the section
vitled "Union Wage Rates and Vorking Practices," are amended to read
as follows: |

"Te Commission will not wview as sacrosancet in its
ratemaking process every element of a collective
bargaining agreement when such affects rates and
service to the detriment of ratepayers.”

"We reserve the right €0 disallow such Costs as we
f4n¢ to be unreasonable.”

2. The paragraph beginning at the bottom of page 31 is amended
%0 read as follows:

"(a) There is a difference bYetween the PG&E and
staft estimates of indirect ALG expenses. To determine
indirect A&G expenses, it 1s necessary to determine the
company total and allocate an appropriate amount to the
water department. The amount allocated %o the water
department is further allocated to each of the districts.
These allocations are bdased on the "four-factor" ratios.
PGEE's allocation to the water departiment is 0.35 percent,
of which 35.37 percent 4s allocated %o the Tuolumne Sysvenm.
The corresponding staff ratios are 0.26 percent ané
33.36 percent. The Commission will adopt ratics of
0.31 percent and 34.48 percent az more reasonable.”

3. The sentence in the first full paragraph‘on page 32 which
begins: "Since the total amount of A&G expenses ...", should be
deleted.

4. The last paragraph on page 32 should be amended to read
as follows:

"(b) Tor prorated ad valorem taxes, the Commission
finds that the staff's estimates, which are based on more
recent and actual data, are reasonable and, as modifled by
changes in the cormon plant estimate brought about by the
re=formulation of the four factor ratios, should be adopted.”

-3-




A. 58631 L/mbh

5. The second sentence on page 39 is amended %o read as
follows:

"The estimated weighted average plant is $6,220,100."

6. Pindings of Faet Neos. 12, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 27 are
amended to read as follows:

112, The sum of $1,259,400 is a reasonable ectimate of the
total operating revenues for the test year 1980 at
authorized rates.

The sum of $218,700 for general office prorated
expenses for the test year 1980 is reasonable.

The estimate of $8,700 for ¢otal income taxes for
the test year 1980 is reasonabdble.

The swn of $6,220,100 1s reasonadble for utility
plant for the %test year 1980.

The staff estimates for depreclation expense and
for depreciation reserve as modified are more
reasonable than those of PG&E because they are
based on more reliable data. The following are
reasonable for the test year 1980:

Depreciation Expense $101,800
Depreciation Reserve $3,039,400

The sum of $3,001,000 is 2 reasonable estimate for
average depreciated rate base for the test year 1980. -

The total amount of %the increase in annual revenue
authorized by this decision 1s $779,100; the rate of
resurn on rate base 1s 9 percent; the return on commen
equity 4s 11.49 percent.

7. Conclusions of Law Nos. 1 and 3 are amended %To read as
follows: .-

", The following results of operations should be
adopted for the test year 1980 and utilized in
establishing the rates authorized herein:

ﬁu-




31 L/mbh

Item Adonted

(Thousands o7 Dollars)

Operating Revenues

Sales Revenue
Total Operating Revenues

Querating Txvenses

Operation & Maintenance

Administrative & General

General Office Prorated
Subtotal

Depreciatvion Txpens
Taxes Other Than Income
tate Corp. Franchise Tax
Tederal Income Tax
Toval Opmerating Expense

Net Operating Revenues Adjusted
Rate Base

te of Return

PGLE should be authorized to file for the Tuolumne
System the revised water rates set forth in Appendix A
which are designed to yield $779,100 in additional
revenues based on the adopted results of operations
for the test year 1980."

8. Pages 1, 2 and 4 of 6 of Appendix A are canceled and ave
replaced by the corresponding revised tariff pages attached hereto.
Rehearing of Decision No. 92460, as modified herein, is
denied.
The effective da eppf this order 1s the date hereof.
MAR 25 1858
Dated , at % Francisco,

Commi sioners




.

A.5BS2L AL/ An/aw « ¥

geiric Sammany
Schedule

Olumnme

AL METERSD SERVICE - TREATED WaTER

AP7LICASTLITY

Appilicable to all treated water service on 2 meseres basis.

- -

territory served [rom ine compan any's Taclumne water System.

Dew Vagen Pa= Monmsh

delore ’:cr
wovr. 1. 1922

Serrice Charge:

5/8 X 3/L=inch MELer cevasecvsvercvenes S LaSS
3/L=4nCh MELET vvvevcrvsccrvonenn 5.L0
1=inCh MELET cecvvecoscncssscane 7.25
LaeinCh MESeT covrvosvacacssccas 3.20
2=inCh MELCT sveccrcsccresrecen 1L.20
FuinCh MELES verevcrrrocanonron 27.00
L=inCh Meter crecsvcsccravsvenna L2.00

bwingl MELET cveecscesnsancenen

G=ine! MELEY wreccescecrecacann

Rates:

first 300 qu.lt., per 100 cu.ls.
nexs 9,700 cu.lt., per 100 cu.’s.
For all over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.l:.

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge
applicable %0 all metered service and to which is

to ve added the monthly charge computed at the
Quantity Rate.




Pacilic Gos and Zlectirice Company
Scnecule No. T-ll

~Nuolumne Tarill Area

GENERAL METERED SEZRVICE = TWi2ZATED wWa

-
- e

APTLICASTLITY

Applicable <0 untreaved water service Iurnished Irom the diteh systen.

e -yl

- by 5w

wisain the sersisory served foom she company's Tuolumne Water Systenm.

Par'Meter Pepr Monch

Sefore Alve
Nov. L, 1981 oe%. 31,

Serrice Charge:

?O:' 5/8 X S/LPL"}Ch me.C:" PosasvsvssarPrIr
Tor 3/lmingh MELeT eececcecvoccoas
?o:' l—'f..aCh DELET vencecrvevacces
?o:. :.T'i:zch rel oo S
?O'.’.' z-i.n(:h mc‘.’-e:‘ XY R R R NE R LN RN
For 3=inch MELLY cevvecescsvssss
Jor Leinght DMELET cvveercevenvase
Fou- i.'.".Ch me‘;cr LR R NN RN N N
For 8=inch MeLer sececcscccccees

[ %]

:‘385{3F~u\:m;~

3283888 BY:

888888838

-~y
AR 3% 00 On LI
[ ]

N

Quantity Rates:

Tirss 3,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. f%. .08
Nexs 7,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. f4. .13
Over 10,000 cu. fi., per 100 cu. Zt. .11

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge
applicable to all metered service and o which is
to be added the monthly charge computed at the
Quantity Rate.

L

———ee e | 4
~

(1) (W




Ae538%51 ALJ/in ¥

APPZIOIX A
Page L of o

Pacilic Cas and Zlectiric Compamy

Schedule No.
T™olumne Tamilr

GENERAL IRRICATIC!

Applicadble %o unireated water Jor irrization murwoses from the Utilisy's
Frs © :

ilica system.

TEARTTORY

& dnaln b i

e territory adjacent %o ihe Utilivy's dilch zystem, Tuolumne County, 2o

shown on its Tuolumme Jitch Service Area Maps, excepting the Algerine and {imcasd
Ditches curing ohe non=irrigation sedson and w2 all new semrices foom 4h

Teolomne Main Camal. -

2ATES
S t—
N -

A. Isvigation season, S=monih period
Apzil 15, w0 October 15 inmclusive:

Pear Comnessd

Sefor=
Service Charge: Nov. 1, 1981 (Qe%.71, 138

Tirst T miner's inch of comtract capaciiy, or Less
Addisional capacity, per R miner’'s inCH cecevececess

for Turm on, Darm off or Regulasion Change:

Charg
F e B o

5% & turms on, turn 0ffs or reculasion
chaﬂ?"es (A RN REREERENEEN NN EN RN I RN R g i N S e
Over 5 surn ons, turm offs or regulation
CHONSES, PEX CRANEE cceveccccnrsessonacecnncsnans

Quantisy Rates

-~

5 miner's inch~days, per miner’'s inch-c2y ..
T's inch~dlys, per miner’'s inch-day ..
80 miner's inch~days, per miner's inch-day ..

Tirz

Norirrigation season, b=month period
October 16 20 April LL inclusive
Quansity Rate:

- For all water delivered, per miner’'s inch=day ...
Minimum Charge:

For CaCh dcliverf LEA KX E RN ER RSN N RN N RN NN NN REYY FY)

$6.20 $2.50 .
3.905 L.30

Yo Charge
$2.50
5440

"o~
-

1.5




A. 586230
A. 58631

RICHARD D. GRAVELLE, Commissioner
LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR., Commissioner

We concur.

The changes made in these decisions (D. 92489 and
D. 92490) simply make the language used in these matters consistent
with the language we cemployed in D. 92652, A. 59132, of General
Telephone Co. The fact that these language changes have been
made should not be misconstrued by petitioners. The regulatory
vs. collective bargaining issues presented in these proceedings
are not significant enough £O reguire a judicial test of the
applicable law. Given a meaningful challenge to our regulatory
responsibility, we believe the Commission would be duty bound
to fulfill its constitutional and statutory obligations to the
public interest and the consumers of public utility service.

It is not difficult to visualize a situation in which
mere disallowance o0f a utility expense for ratemaking purposes
would not protect the public or result in the level of service to
which the utility customer is entitled. I£ such was the case,
we would have no choice but to direct specific action by the
utility to correct the problem whether or not such action might
conflict with a collective bargaining agreement. To do less
would be ansabdication of our responsibility to labor and manage-
ment negotiators, ecach of whom owe allegiance to a very limited

constituency which does not encompass the ratepayer or the over-
all public interest.

We can state categorically at this time that should such
a situation arise we would not shirk f£rom making the difficult
decision and letting the courts decide the issue.

E, CommySsioner

4

San Francisco, Califormia
March 25, 1981

A
D M/ GRIMES, JK., Commissioner




AlJ/in

Decision No. 92490 Decemoer 2, 1980

BETORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECIRIC )

COMPANY for authority, among other )

things, to increase its rates and ; Application No. 58631
)
)

charges for water service provided by

(Filed Januwary 25, 1579)
the Tuolumme Water System.

(Water) )

Maleolm H. Furbush, Robert Ohlbach, and
osep . Eaglert, Jr., Attorneys at Law,

for Pacific Gas and Electric Cempany,
applicant.

William E. Gerber, for Ponderosa Water
Company, protestant.

Jearme M. Baubv, Attormey at Law, for
CaLlitorCia rarm Bureau Federation;
Marsh, Mastagni & March, by Maureen C.
Whelan, Attormey at Law, for Imcernational
Brotaeraood of Electrical Workers, Local
Union 1245; Xromick, Moskevitz, Tiedemann
Girard, by Edward J. Tiedemann, Attorzey

at Law, for Placer County water Agency;

and Garv Egzger; for Tuolumme County Water
Disctrict No. 2, interested parties.
Grant E. Tanner, Attorney at Law, and

ATtRUT Eanoid, for the Cowmissiocn staff.




A.58631 ALI/jin/ks

Opindon ...vvevvrenecnnnnes feescneratesncsaacsecvsensnons
Sumary of Decision
Description of System
Material Issues
Present and Proposed Rates
Position of the Commission Staff .....
Position of Tuolummne System CusTOMerS .......... toosenase
Position of Intermational Brotherhood of Electrical Workers
Discussion
Consideration of Customer Contentions
Employee Discounts
Union Wage Rates and Working Practices
Water Consumption and Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses ........ tecearinsnnnsescnnnsons
1. Operation and Maintenance EXPENRSES ....eeeesss
(a) Purchased POWeT ..vvveevenenncvoonnoncnns
(b) Purchased Chemicals
() Payroll ...ovucrierenonnnnnns becereeacnnns
(d) Other Expenses and Uncollectibles
2. Administrative and General Expenses (Direct)..
3. General Office Prorated Expenses ..
4. Taxes Other Than Income
5. Income Taxes ...... .
Utility Plant
Depreciation Expense and Reserve ....
- Rate Base ........0....
Rate of Return ........
Rate of Design




Step Rates ....... scevenoanos seccccrrnee
Fire Protection ......c..000.
Sexrvice Matters
Special Conditions ..........
Findings of Fact
Conclusions 0f Law ....cccececccnss




A.58631 ALI/3n *

QPINION

Sumarv of Decision

This decision grants Pacific Gas and Electric Company
(PGE&E) an increase in water rates for its Tuoluwmme Water System
(Tuolume System). The decision f£inds that an increase in
rates to yield additional revenues of $736,700, 3 return on
rate base of 9 percent, and a return of 11.49 percent on common
equity is reasomable. The increase is authorized to be implemented
in two amnual steps. -

This is an application by PG&E seeking an increase in
rates and charges for its Tuolumne System. Because of interrelated
subjecf matter the application was comsolidated for hearing with
the following other PGSE applications for increases in water
rates: A.58628 (Western Canal Water System), A.58629 (Willits
Water System), A.58630 (Jackson Water System), A.58632 (Placer Water
System) and A.58633 (Angels Water System). Separate decisions‘will
‘be issued om each application. '

A duly noticed public hearing was held in this matter
‘before Administrative Law Judge Domald B. Jarvis in Somora on
August 23, 1979. Further hearing was held in Sam Francisco on
September 11, 12, 13, 14, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28 and October 2Z, 23
and 24, 1979. The proceeding was submitted subject to the £iling
of briefs which were received by November 20, 1979.

Descrivtion of System

PG&E's Tuolumme System consists of a series of canals
(ditches) and reservoirs serving untreated water to rural areas
aéjacenc to the ditches, and treated water to the towns of Somora,
Tuolume, and Jamestown. It is located gemerally between the
South Fork Stanislaus River and the North Fork Tuoluxme River
in Tuoluxme County.




A.58631 ALI/jn -

In 1978 the system served 3,772 customers with water
diverted from the South Fork Stanislaus River by PGE&E's Phoenix
Hydroelectric Project, which is partly umder license by the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

' The Tuolumme System has four gemeral operating areas:

1. The area which includes the company's Tuolumne treated
water service area, and the Section 4 Eureka and Soulsbyville
Dicches.

2. The area downstream of the Phoenix Pemnstock diversiom,
which is served by the Columbia, Matelot, and San Diego Ditches.

3. The area downstream of the Phoenix powerhouse at the
Phoenix Reservoir; imcluding the treated water service areas of
Sonora and Jamestown which are served from the Shaw's Flat,
Sonora, Racetrack, Table Mountain, and Montezuma Ditches.

4. The area downstream of the Phoenix Reservoir, which is

served by the Kincaid Ditch and the Phoenix Ditch, and seasonally
by the Algerinme Ditch.
Material Issues

The material issues presented in this proceeding are:
(1) Is PGSE entitled to an increase in rates? (2) I£ PGSE is
entitled to 3 rate increase, what is the appropriate amount?
(3) Should any increase be implemented in one step or several?
(4) What Ls the appropriate rate design for any increase which
may be granted? (5) Should the Commissiom disallow for ratemaking
purposes the discount which PGE&E provides its employees?
(6) Should the Commission in determining expenses use the wzges
paid by PGE&E under the statewide collective bargaining azreement

which 1t has with the Intermational Brotherhood of Electrical
Workers?




- A.58631 ALJ/jn

Present and Propnosed Rates

The present general rates of the Tuolumme System were
authorized by Decision No. 87468 dated June 21, 1977 in
Application No. 54199. The rates became effective in two steps
on July 16, 1977 and July 16, 1978. It was estimated that
the authorized rates would produce a rate of return on rate base
of 3.79 percent for the test year 1973.

The rates currently charged were made effective
September 1, 1978 by Advice Letter No. 162-W. Advice Letter No.
162-W was f£iled July 28, 1978 pursuant- to Ordering Paragraph 5
of this Commission's OII No. 19. The primary purpose of OII
No. 19 was to reduce rates by passing on to customers the
ad valorem tax savings resulting from the addition of Article
XIII-A to the Constitution of the State of California (Jarvis-Gamn
Initiative, Proposition 13). The mechanism employed is an

. addition of a Tax Change Adjustment Clause (TCAC) to the

Preliminary Statement for PGSE Tariff Schedules applicable to
water service in the Tuolumme. The TCAC specifies that the rates
given on the tariff sheet for each rate schedule are to be reduced

by 8.6 percent. Tuolumne System current general metered service
rates are as follows:

ek s —— . R




M i .
[ SO UETE TE G U SUR,

.

A.58631 ALI/3in

General Metered Service
Treated Water

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all treated water furnished on 2 metered basis.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated commmities of Jamestown and Tuolumme and
the incorporated city of Scmora, and vicinity, Tuolumme County.

Per Meter
RATES Per Month

Quantity Rates:

First 400 cu. ft. or less .

Next 2,600 cu. £tr., per 100 cu. ££. .....

Next 7,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. £r. .....

Over 10,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft. ..... .16

Minirmum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter
For 3/4=inch meter
For l=inch meter
For lx-inch meter
For 2=inch meter
For 3=inch meter
For

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer to the
quantity of water which that minimum charge will
purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A.58631 ALJ/3m

General Metered Service
Untreated Water

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all untreated water furnished from the
ditech system on a metered basis.

TERRITORY

The territory adjacent to the Company's ditch system,
Tuolumme County.

Per Meter
RATES Per Month

Quantity Rates:

First 1,000 ft. or less ........... PR
Next 2,000 fr., per 100 £L. cereve..
Next 7,000 £fr., per 100
Next 50,000 £r., per 100
Cver 100,000 ft., per 100

Minimm Charge:
. For 5/8 x 3/4 oxr 3/4-inch meter

For l-inch meter
For l%-inch meter
For 2~inch meter
For 3=inch meter
For L-inch meter
For 6-inch meter

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer to the
quantity of water which that minimum charge will purchase

at the Quantity Rates.

PG&E introduced evidence which indicates that at present
rates it had the following actual and estimated rate of return
frem the Tuolumme System:

Year 1977 Year 1978 Year 1979 Year 1980 °
Recorded Adjusted Estimated Estimated Estimated

At Present Rates (7.11%) (5.61%) (5.15%) (8.89%) (6.75%)
(Red Figure)

P U S U




A.53631 ALY/in

PGE&E seeks herein authority to raise Tuolumne System
rates to generate additionmal revenues of $1,054,000, or
235.8 percent; which it contends will allow it to earn a return
of 9.84 percent on rate base. Because of the magnitude of the
proposed increase, PG&E proposes to implement it in two steps
at a one-year interval as follows:

General Metered Service
Treated Water

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all treated water furnished on 'a metered basis.
TERR ITORY

The unincorporated commumities of Jamestown, Tuolumme City,
and the incorporated city of Somora, and vicinity, Tuolumme
County as showm on the service area maps of said systems.

© Step 1 St 2
Per H%ter Per ﬁgter

RATES - Per Month Per Month
Service Charge:

Tor 5/8 x 3/4=-inch meter ....... cerroosas $ 5.25 7.00
For 3/4=inch ML ..erveevns teeonn 7.75 10.50
For l=inch meter .......... 13.00 17.50
For 1%-inch meter 26.00 35.00
For 2~inch meter ....... cesreoses 41.00 56.00
For 3~-inch meter 78.00 105.00
For 4=inch meter ......... creceee 130.00 175.00

Quantity Rates:

First 300 cu. ft., per 100 cu.
Over 300 cu. £r., per 100 cu.

Minimum Charge:
The Service Charge.

The Sexvice Charge is a readimess-to=-serve charge applicable
to all measured Gemeral Metered Service and to which Is to
be added the monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates.




A.5863L ALJ/in

General Metered Service
Untreated Water

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to untreated water service from the ditch system.
TERRITORY

The territory adjacent to the Company's ditch system, Tuolumme
County, as shown on its Tuolumme Ditch System Service Area map,
excepting the Algerine, Kincaid Ditch, and new services from the
Tuolume Main Canal.

Step 1 Sten 2
’ Per Meter Per Meter
RATES Per Month Per Month

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4 or 3/4-inch meter 5.25 $ 7.00
Tor l-inch meter S. . 12.00
For Ix~inch meter 17.00 23.00
For 2-inch meter ....... 27.00 37.00
For 3~inch meter 50.00 70.00
For 4=inch metery 185.00 115.00
For 6~-inch meter 170.00 230.00

Quantity Rates:

First 1,000 cu. £t., per 100 ‘ 0.50
Next 2,000 cu. £t., pexr 100 0.40
Next 7,000 cu. ££., per 100 0.30
Next 90,000 cu. £t., per 100 0.20
Next 400,000 cu. £t., per 100 0.14
Over 500,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. 0.06

Minimm Charge:
The Sexrvice Charge.

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve chargé applicable
o all measured General Metered Serxrvice and to which is to
be added the monthly chargze computed at the Quantity Rates.




A.58631 ALJ/jn

Under PGE&E's proposal the monthly bill for the average
Tuolumme System treated water custamerl/ would increase from
$§7.02 to $12.60 at Step 1 and $17.05 at Step 2. The bill for the
average untreated metered water cus:ame:Z/ (Ditch System) would
increase from $11.55 to $17.05 at Step 1 and $25.70 at Step 2.
Position of the Commissiom Staff

The Commission staff (staff) takes the position that a
return om rate base of 9.84 percent is appropriate for the Tuolumue
System. It produced different estimates than PGS&E on revenues and
expenses. LIt contends that the additional revenues requested by
PG&E would produce a returm on rate base of 18.94 percent. The
staff recommends an increase in revenues of $618,700 which
according to the staff would yield a return on rate base of 9.84
percent and amount to a 128.4 pexcent increase in revenue.

Some of the reasons for the differing estimates are:
(1) The staff contends that PGSE employee discounts should not be
-comnsidered for ratemaking purposes. (2) The staff contends that
the wages pald by PG&E pursuant to its union contract under wnion
. work rules should not be directly applied for ratemaking purposes,
and (3) The staff made different adjustments in the amounts utilized
for uncollectibles, interest charges, pensions and benmefits

capitalized, allocatioms, depreciation,and other expenses.
Position of Tuolume Svstem Customers

Five membexrs of the public gave sworn statements at
the hearing in Somora. In addition, two of these witnesses gave
additional testimomy at the hearing in San Francisco.

1/ Based on consumption of 1,200 cu. £t. per month.
2/ Based on consumption of 4,900 cu. f£t. per month.

-




A.58631 ALJ/jn

Two of the witnesses expressed concern about the
increase ian rates for agricultural irrigation.

The president of the Ponderosa Water Company (Ponderosa)
gave testimony in Somora and San Francisco. PGSE sells Ponderosa
untreated water for use in its system. At the time of the hearing
Ponderosa had a complaint against PGSE on f£ile with the Commission
(Case No. 10629). The matter is still pending.

Ponderosa's president testified that an increase in rates
for the treated water portion of the - -Tuolume System was warranted
because capital investments had been made to comply with Safe
Drinking Water Bomd Act Standards. He objected to any major imcrease
for the ditch system on the grounds that it was inefficient and
inadequate.

The acting general manager (mamager) of Tuolume Cowumty
Water District No. 2 (District) testified at the hearing in
San Francisco. He indicated that District is ome of 28 customers
which purchase water for resale from PGS&E. He stated that '
Tuolumme Coumnty is growing in population and there is need for
additional water to support this growth. The Tuolumme System is
the basic water supply system for the area and that provisions
should be made for increasing the supply of treated water. The
nmanager indicated that this issue was before the Commission in
Application No. 54199 and various complaint proceedings. The
manager also testified that District was not opposed to a reasomable
increase in rates in this proceeding.

Position of Intermational Brotherhood
of Electrical Workers

The Internmational Brotherhood of Electrical Workers,
Local Umion No. 1245 (IBEW) appeared in this proceeding. The IBEW

contends that the Commission should not adopt the staff recommenda-~
tion to eliminate consideration of the employee discounts for

-10~




A.58631 ALY/:nm

ratemaking purposes. The IBEW argues that this recommendatiom is
contrary to Commission Decision No. 89653 and a prohibited
interference with the collective bargaining process. It argues

that the recommendation would interfere with the vested benefits

of retirees. The IBEW also contends that disallewance for ratemaking
purposes of the wage rates and work practices previded for in its
collective bargaining agreement with PGS&E would be contrary to

public policy and not in the best interest of PGSE's customers.
Discussion

The ‘last increase in rates for the Tuolumme System was

in 1977. That increase was an interim ome which allowed no return
on equity.

"The theory om which the state exezrcises comtrol
over a public utility is that the property so
used is thereby dedicated to a public use. The
dedication is qualified, however, in that the
owner retains the right to receive a reasonable
compensation for use of such property aud for the
service performed in the operation and maintenance
thereof.”" (Lvom & Hoag v Railroad Commission
(1920) 183 C 145, I&7; rederal Power Commission v
Hope Natural Gas Co. (194&4) 320 US 59L.)

The record clearly indicates that some increase is warranted. It
is necessary to comnsider the magnitude thereof. In this consideratiom
the Commission will use 1980 as the test yeax.
A. Comnsideration of Customer Contentioms

The contentions of District and Ponderosa have only noeminal -
relevance in this proceeding. The Commission takes official notice
that Case No. 10629 is still pending and that Decision No. 92064 was
entered in Application No. 54199 on January29, 19802[.

3/ PGEE £iled a petition for rehearing om August 18, 1980 and
District filed a petitiom for modification on August 27, 1980.
Decision No. 92314 dated October 8, 1980, modified Decision
No. 92064 as requested by District and demied rehearing.

-11-




A.58631 ALY/in *

Decision No. 92064 orders PG&E to prepare a study om the
desirability of providing metered water service for unmetered
portions of the Tuolumne Systewm, prepare & plan for piping the
existing ditch system, and file rules concerning the supplying |
of potable water to the entire service area.

Decision No. 92064 has no effeect om this proceeding.
Much of the order mandates the preparation of plans or studies.
Any changes or iImprovements to the system would have an
{mpact on rate base and operation and maintenance (0&1) expenses.
It is clear that nome of this will occur during the test year
1980.. The impact of Decision No. 92064 must be left to sub-~
sequent rate proceedings.

B. Employee Discounts

For mamy years prior to the advent of a collective
bargaining agreement with IBEW, PGSE gave its employees a 25 perceat

discount for utilicy service which it furnished. The discount
applied to retired employees. The f£irst collective bargaining
agreement between PGSE and IBEW provided for maintaining all
employee benmefits then in existence. The present agreexent
provides that PGS&E shall mot (1) abrogate or reduce the scope

of any present plan or rule beneficial to employees...or (2) reduce
the wage rate of any employee covered hereby, or change the
coundition of employment of any such employee to his disadvantage.”
(Exhibit 65, § 107.1.)

In Applications Nos. 55509 and 55510 which were applicatioms
by PG&E to increase electric and gas rates, various parties urged
the abolition of the PGSE employee discount. The staff took the
position that the discount should be maintained for then current




A.58631 ALJ/ec/ks/in *

retirees and phased out over a 2-to 4-year period. In Decision
No. 89315 entered on September 5, 1978, tae Commission

ordered the phasing out of the employee discount with coatinuation
permitted to those persouns retired as of a specific date. Various
petitions for a rehearing were filed. Thereafter, om November 9,
1978, the Commissiom, in Decision No. 89653, modified Decision

No. 89315 to provide for retention of the employee discount and
denied rehearing.

The pertineat portions of Decisiom No. 89653 are as
follows: '

"The Commission is of the opinion that elimination
of employee discount rates is Lnappropriate at
this time since recent federal legisliyion

rohibits taxation of these benefits.=

mployee discount rates apparently will continue
to be a tax free fringe benefir, and any
additional cost that elimination of the discount
rates might create should not be placed on
IG&E's customers absent a convinciang showing
that such addicional cost will not in faet occur
and that the discount zates are & disincentive
to energy counservation.

"L/ On Octobexr 7, 1978, President Carter signed
H.R. 12841, which prohibits the issuance of
regulations that would include employee
fringe benefits in gross income.” (Slip
Decision p.l.)

* oW w

‘""IP IS FURTHER ORDERED that Crdering Paragraphs, 9, 10,
11, and 12 on page 33, Findings 2, 5, anéd 6 on page 25, and
Conclusions 1 and 2 on page 26 are deleted from Decision
No. 89315.




[ SRR U S UED A R

A.58631 aLI/ks/in

|
A

wyp 1S FURTHER ORDERSD  that the following findings and
sted in Decision No. 89315 as follows:
N Kk x

conclusions are iase

"On page 25, Findings 2, 5 and 6:

v2., PGiE's employee discount rates have not
bBeen shown to be a disincentive toO energy
conservation.' : ‘

'S, Emplovee discount rates will concinue

ro be a tax free fringe benefit since recent
federal legislation prohibits the issuance
of regulations that would include employee
fringe benefits in gzoss, income.’

v¢. Elimincting employee discount rates would
eltimately result in inczeased cost of
service.' '

*On page 26, Conclusion l:

‘1. Based on the evidence in shis recoré it
cannot be concluded that emplovee discount
rates should be discontinued.'” (Slip Decision p. 2.)

In this proceeding the staZf does not pIopose dizectly
.aliminatiag the employee discount. It argues that the discount should
~not be allowed for ratemaking purposes herein. -The ratiomale for
che staff's positiom is that not all employees whb receive the
discount are used or useful im the water utility operation and that
including the equivalent number of full-time employees actually
engaged in water operations would have a negligible effect on revenue
estixmates.
TEEW contends that the discounts are part of the collective
bargaining agreement with PGEE and refusal to consider them for
ratemaking purposes is an impermissible intrusion into the collective




L L

A.58631 ALJ/ec/xs/jn

3

bargaining process which is preémp:ed under f£ederal lawfbl IBEW
argues that the staff position is contrary to Laboxr Code Section 923,
which provides in part as follows:

"In the interpretation and applicacion of this chapterx,
the public policy of this State is declared as follows:

"Negotiation of terms and conditions of labor
should result from voluntary agreement between
employer and employees. Goverammental autbority
has permitted and encouraged employers to
organize in the corporate and other forms of
capital control. . . . .Therefore it ic necessacy
that the individual workman have £full f£reedom

of association, self-organization, and designa-
tion of representatives of his own choosing,
to negotiate the terms and conditions of his

_ employment."
Fimally, IBEW contends that the Commission should follow its holding

in Decision No. 89653. It asserts that if the discounts are
eliminated, greater revenues for PG&E will be required to pay for
the substitute, taxable bemefits to which the employees would be
entitled.

IGS&E argues that employee discounts are part of its

'collective bargaining agreement and should be allewed in this

proceeding. It contends that if the discounts are disallowed, the
staff presentation fails to provide for additiomal revenue necessary
to compensate £or the disallowed bemefit or the source of such
Tevenue.

IG&E grants its employees and retired employees a2 25 percent
discount for every service it provides to residents of the area in
which the employee resides. If water, gas, and electric service
are provided to residents in the area in which the employee resides,
he or she will receive discounts on each of these serxvices. I1£f none

4/ TPG&E is engaged in interstate commerce and is an employer within

the meaning of the National Labor Relatioms Aect, 29 USC § 151,
et seq.




A.58631 ALJ/3n

of the services is provided to residents in the area in which
the employee resides, he or she will receive no discounts.

rifty~-four PGSE employees receive discounts im the
Tuolume System. Of the 21 employees assizned to the water
department in Somora, § receive the discomt. All clerical
employees im Somora have water department respomsibilities. Of
the 17 persons assigned to the clerical department, 6 receive the
discount; of the 39 employees assigned to the electric department,
9 receive the discount. The remaining 31 persomns receiving the
discount are retirees or persons assigned to the gemeral comstruction
department.

The impact om revenues of the staff's proposed reduction
~is as follews:




A.38631 ALJ/jm

Revenue Reduction Due to
Explovee Discount

Number of
' Employee
Present Rates Proposed Rates Customers

Tuolumne System $1,350 $3,870 54

The contention of IBEW that the Commission may not
disallow the employee discounts because the National Labor
Relations Act (NLRA) preempts the Commission from interfering
with the terms of the collective bargaining agreement mneed not
be considered at lemgth. Section 3.5 of Article III of the

California Comstitution, adopted on June 6, 1978, provides
that:

"An administrative agency, including an administrative
agency created by the Comnstitutien or an initiative
statute, has no power:"

* kK

"(e) To declare a statute unenforceable, or to
refuse to enforce a statute on the basis
that federal law or federal regulatioms
prohibit the enforcement of such statute
unless an appellate court has made a
determination that the enforcement of
such statute is prohibited by federal law
or federal regulatioms.”

IBEW has cited no appellate court decision which holds that provisions
of the NLRA preempt the Califormia constitutional and statutory




A.58631 ALI/jm *

provisions which confer ratemaking jurisdiction on this Commissiom.
Assuming arguendo, that IBEW's comtention is correct, the
Commission has no jurisdiction to act upen it in this proceeding.

On the merits, the Commission is of the opinion that
the employee discount should be allowed for ratemaking purposes
for the reasons which follow.

Employee discounts are part of a total compensation
package embodies in a collective bargaining agreement between PG&E
and IBEW. Such agreements are favored under federal and state law.
(29 USC § 151 et seq.; Labor Code § 923.) There is no evidence in
this record which would support a finding that the total compensation
package embodies in the collective bargaining agreement is umreasonable.
Decision No. 89653 found that PCS&E employee discoumts should not be
eliminated. TFor purposes of this proceeding compensation paid to
employees will be included for ratemaking purposes.

The staff presentation in support of excluding employee
discounts for ratemaking purposes was not persuasive.

The staff engineer who testified in support of the position had
never examined the collective bargaining agreement and was not very
familiar with Decisions Nos. 89315 and 89653. The recoxd clearly
indicates that many PGS&E employees, at differemt times, perform
fumetions for its various departments (gas, electric, water, and
stean). The staff witness made no attempt to quantify this with
respect to the water system. Finally, the lack of logic in the
staff's position is illustrated by the following colloquy between
the Administrative Law Judge and the witness:




A.58631

UALT JARVIS: Well, aren't you saying it should be
disallowed for ratemaking purposes which means it
dees not come out of operating revenues, but comes
out of shareholders' money?

"THE WIINESS: No.

ALY JARVIS: Where does it come out if it does not
come out of allowed revenues?

"THE WITNESS: I am not saying the discount for the
used or useful employees should not come out of
revenues.

ALY JARVIS: No, you are zestrictimg it from all
employees?

_ "THE WITNESS: Yes.

ALY JARVIS: So, to that exteant, to the extent
that that is covered in the union contrast as
implied by the questions and what you are
saying is it is not funded out of operatin
revenues of the company -~ is that correct:’

“TEE WITNESS: I would correct that 2 little
bit if I may, wy perception of it.

"Te should not come out of the revenues of the
water department.

"I would have no objection to it coming out of
the revenues for the entire FGSE operation.

"ALT JARVIS: Well, couldn't the argument be
made in an electric or gas proceeding that
since they were water matters that they
should not come out of the other departments?

‘“Don't we go through a little circle that
doesn't come out of any department, but in
eachocase you say Lt comes out somewhere
else’

"THE WITNESS: I don't know, and I don't

think so, though, because I think that with

what we have to look at here is that given

the example of Tuolumme, again, where thexe

;:e 60 employees or retirées who are eligible
or it.

=19




A.58631 ALJ/ec/ks/in

"ALJ JARVIS: I understand. You are claiming that
only ten are useful.

'"What I'm saying: if we adopt your theory, we
don't need zo go through the f£acts. We all
understand what your postulate is for this.
You say it should mot come out of the water
thing, but you have no objection if it comes
out of somewhere else of the operatinag
revenues of the company.

"I'm asking you where in the company it comes
out of, and would not the same objection be
made in these other departments in anotherx
case before the Commission? ‘ ‘

"IEE WITNESS: I don't kmow."

The Covmission will imclude the employee discount in
estimating revenues in this proceeding.

C. Union Wage Rates and Working Practices

As later considered, the staff in preseating its operating
ané maintenance (O&M) estimates for the test vear made certain adjust-
ments to the estimates presented by PGLZ. Among the adjustments was
" one for OsM pavroll. There was testimony in the consolidated
hearing about wage rates and union work practices.

In the Tuolumne System piped, treated water Is distributed
in the commumities of Jamestown, Tuoluxme and the city of Sonora.
In the remainder of the system untreated water is supplied from
canals (ditch’ system or ditches). A staff assistant engineer testified
that his estimate for the annual expense of ditch maintemance for all
of PG&E's diteh systems was $1,000 per mile, which included $500 per

mile for repairs and $500 per mile for cleaning. He based his estimate
on four factors:

(1) Observation of a ditch-cleaning crew on a field trip.
(2) Informaticn provided by PG&E that a ditch-cleaning crew
consisted of eight persoms, which he believed to be casuval laborers.




A.58631 ALJ/jm

(3) Information received by telephone from an employment agency

in Auburn and the Placer County Water Agency which indicated that
diteh -cleaning labor could be obtained at wages between $3.50 and
$5.50 per hour.2

(4) 1In his opinion, an eight-man crew should be able to c¢lean an
average of one mile of ditch per day. Part of the staff engineer's
estimate was based on wage rates for highway weed-cleaning crews
and construction laborers. He also testified that the wion work
rules should not be fully recognized for the purposes of the
consolidated proceedings.

PG&E and IBEW presented testimony differing from that of
the staff on the question ¢of ditch maintenance expenses.

An IBEW shop steward who is & PG&E subforeman and was
formerly a ditch patrolman gave the following testimony: Water
system ditches are narrower than hydro-omes and therefore cannot
be cleaned with the use of mechanical equipment. Ditch~cleaning
is not comparable to chopping weeds at the side of the road. Ditch-
cleaning is backbreaking work in =ud all day. The ditch cleaner
works in hip boots with a shovel or a hazel hoe. Except for a
lunch break, the work is constant. The subforeman testified that
he has observed ditch-cleaning workers quit after half a day on
the job and many quit after two or three days because of the
rigorous nature of the work. He testified that in his opinion an
eight-man crew would clean an average of ome-half mile of ditch per
day. FHe also testified that in maintaining ditches PGSE pefsonnel
gunite them, cement them, build flumes, remove trees and rocks,
repair leaks, construct headgates, £fix meters and regulator pits,
and put in new services, sometimes blasting as required.

Evidence adduced by PG&E and IBEW indicates that if PGSE
were to contract out the ditch-cleaning operation, IBEW contends
that it must pay the prevailing union wage rate for laborers.é/

5/ Tais information which was developed in the geographical area of
PGS&E Placer Water System was used in the estimates for all the
PG&E ditch-systems. '

6/ The IBEW comtends that its positicm is similar to that required
wmder Section 1771 of the Labor Code for public works projects.

21~




A.58631 ALJ/ec /4s/in

The evidence iadicates that under the Laborer's Union Master
Agreement, the prevailing rate for the labor in question, including
overhead, would be $14.10 per hour. However, FGE&E does not
contract out this work.

Ditch~cleaning is performed by eight-man crews who are
eaployees of BGSE. Under the collective bargaining agreement
between PG&E and IBEW all persons performing the same job receive
the same salaries, whether they are permaneat employees or casual
omes.  Many of the persons hired to do ditch=-cleanizng are casual
employees who do not become permanent ones.Z/ Souetimes they
continue on to become employees Iin the coanstruction department.
IG&E pays ditch-cleaners $6.98 per hour under the collective
bargaining agreement. The £foreman aad truck driver receive highexr
wages because of their job classifications, although the entire
crew works at cleaning the ditches.

The staff produced no evidence which would indicate that
the collective bargaining agreement between FG&E and IBEW was not
-arrived at fairly or that the wages and working conditions provided
for therein are unreasondble. (Labor Code § 923.) The basis upon
whick the staff engineer estimated ditch maintenance costs is weak.
He did not use the collective bargaining wage rates. His comparison
of ditch-cleaning with highway weed removal does not stand up uader
the weight of the evidemce. His estimate, based upon observations
on a £ield trip, of how much ditch-cleaning an eight-man crew would
average, is not as persuasive as the testimony of those who have
actually dome the work and described what it entails.

The wages paid PG&E employees and the union work rules are
part of the collective bargaining agreement he:ecofPre discussed.

7/ $ix wonths' employment is required to achieve permanent employee
status.

=22=




A. 58631 JALT/ks *

As Iindicated, the collective vargalning agreement 15 consonant with
federal and state policy. Assuning the Commission has Jurisdiction
to disregard the agreement for ratemaking purposes, a strong showing
of unreasconableness should be reguired before it does so. The

stall nade no such showing in this.proceeding.

AS has been mentioned, no evidence was produced which would
indicate that the collective bargaining asgreement bYetween PGLE and
IB3ZX was not arrived at fairly or what wages and working conditiloas
proviced therein are wnreasonadle. The United States Supreme Coure
has repeatedly held that the principle of voluntary uncoerced agree-
ment 4is the cormerstone of federal labor law; and that California and

-l o

this Commission have always recognized the foregoing principle as
evidenced by the following:

"Again, there 15 great public interest in the relations
vetween labor and management, for wages Ilavariably affect
rates, and céisputes over them or other matters are bound
to allect services. Accordingly, there has been consider-
able state and federal legislation to diminish economic
warfare between lador and management. In the absence of
statutory authorization, however, 4Lt would hardly bde
contencded thaet the commission has power to formulate the
labor policiles of utilitlies, to fix wages or to arvitrate
labor dispuses.” (Pacific Teleshone & Telegravh Co. v
Public Utilities CommIssion (1950, 54 Cal < o2z at 029).

Zowever, productivity, unlon work rules and numbers of employees were
all issues i this proceeding.

We nave no desire to place our finger on elthner end of the
delicate valance in labor-management negotliations. However, we
have a fundamental responsibility, under Public Utilities Code
Sections 701, 728, and 761, to ensure that ratepayers receive




. 88631

adecuate service at just and reasonable rates. Accordingly, we hereby
sut PG&E on notice that it must improve its productivity and
efficiency. The Commission will not view as sacrosaact in its
ratemaking process every element of a collective bargaining agreement
when such affects rates and service to the detriment Of ratepayers,
who, we note, are not represented at the collective bdargaining tadle
ané have only thais Commission to protect them. The Commission will
not shy away from examining the deleterious effect on service and
rates o (nerfficlent utility management. We reserve the right to
order such changes - Or disallow such costs - as we find necescary.
D. 'Water Consumntion and Operating Revenues

PG&E and the staf? introduced evidence of different estimates

i g st

- of water consumption and operating revenues for the test year. The

differences are swuxarized as follows:

water Consumntion and Omerating Revenues

Utilicy
Loen - Stalt Ueility xceeds Stafs
Total Operating Revenue - 1580
Present Rates $ 481,700 $ LL6,400 $ ( 35,300)
Proposed Rates 1,647,100 1,409,800 (147,300)
(Red Figure)

The stafll agreed with the PGLZ estimate of customers,
except for Schedule No. 13, General Irrigation Service. The staff's
estimate for that category is based on recorded growth in 1578 and
includes a projection of an increased rate of growta. The stall

estimate is more reasonable than that of PC&E ané should be adopted.




A.58631 ALJ/in

PG&E included in its estimate an arbitrary 10 percent
decrease in consumption for residual comservation resulting from
the 1976~77 drought. The staff did not make such an adjustment.

The staff made independent estimates of comsumption utilizing a
nultiple regression analysis for normalizatlion with the independent
variables being time, temperature, and precipitation. This differed
from PGE&E's approach which for most subeclasses of service was a
regression analysis using only time as an independent variable.

The record clearly indicates that there is no lomger any significant
residual comservation from the drought. The staff estimate of
consumption which is based on more extensive estimates than PGSE's
and does not include an amount for residual comservation is more
reasonable than PGSE's and should be adopted.

The staff estimate of revenues for the test year also
differs Zrom that of PGE&E because the staff did not exclude the
amount of the employee discount. The Commission has foumd that
the employee discoumt should be used in estimating revenues in

this proceeding. Therefore, the staff estimate will be modified
to reflect the discount.




A.58631 ALJ/in

E. Overating Exvenses

1. Overation and Maintenance Expenses
(a) Purchased Power

PGSE included its estimate for purchased power
expenses in the category of ''town othexr' expenses. PGSE provided
reports on the efficiency of 1l pumps with ratings from 7% hp to
30 hp.gj The efficiency of these pumps is low. The staff estimated
power purchase expense based on the lowest power requirement during
the last five years which was assumed to indicate peak pump
efficiencies. The requirement was multiplied by the staff's estimate
of treated water production. The staff estimate is more reasomable
than PG&E's because it is based on the efficient use of pumps and

other estimates heretofore found to be reasomable, and should be
adopted.

(b) Purchased Chemicals
The staff and PG&E based their purchased

chemicals estimates on recorded costs. Chemical costs per 100
cubic feet of treated water have been rising for the Tuolumme
System. The staff estimate, which is based on the trend, is
$0.2770 per 100 cubic feet of treated water produced. Multiplying
this by the staff's 1980 estimate of 780,500 cubic feet of treated
water results in a chemical cost of $21,600. The staff's estimate
is more reasonable than PGS&E's and should be adopted.

(¢) Pavroll

The staff agrees with PGSE's estimate of
payroll for custeomer accounts-

8/ Case No. 10114 relates to water comservation and is still pending
before the Commission. In Decision No. 88466, the secomd
interim decision in that case, the Commission required in Orderin%
Paragraph &4 that: ''Reports ou pump efficiencies and puxmp overhau
status shall be presented as evideance during rate proceedings."”
PGS&E 1s a respondent in Case No. 101l4.

-25=




A.58631 ALJ/ec/ks/jn

There is a considerable difference between the
PG&E and staff estimates for the remaining payroll expenses.

PGSE is primarily a gas and electric utilicy.
Its accounting procedures and computer data programs are not set up
in the format usually utilized by water utilities. IG&E's payroll
estimates are based on amounts actually allocated to the Tuoluxme
System iz its accounting system and projected foxr the test year.
These allocations are derived in the following mammer: The salaries
of employees who work full-time for the Tuolumme System are credited
to payroll. As indicated, some PG&E personnel work for various
departzents. In these iastances the person's £i eld supervisor
determines the percentage of time worked in each depaxtment. The
dollar value of the percentage is pliaced in :he'payroll iten for
the appropriate department. The percentage allocations mace by
the field supervisor are not audited.

The ordimary mechodology of the staff in estimating
payroll expenses is to examine the recorded data for the water
system in question. In this proceeding cthe staff made various

‘data requests to which PGE&E did nmot timely respond. When it did

respoad, PG&E found it necessary to twice correct its imitial
response. -Certain information requested by the staff could not be
provided 2 -

When the staff became dissatisfied with PG&E's
responses to the data requests it developed its own methodology
for estimating péyroll expense. A staff witness made a compara-
tive analysis of customer expenses for 34 California water systems.
The staff exhibit contains a graph which shows that the C&M payroll
cost per customer in the 34 systems selected for comparison zanges

9/ PG&E conteads that to have provided the information would have
reguired visual search of records whewre over 15,000 entries a
day are made, which, it asserts, is unreasonable.

-26-




A.58631 ALJ/ec /xks/in

from $18 to $52. IG&E's estimated cost per customexr exceeds this
range in each of its cdomestic systems. In the case of the Tuolumme
system; according to the staff it is $80 per customer for the
domestic system and $3,597 per mile of diteh. The witness, based

on his investigation, recommended that an amount of $49 per customer
for OGM payroll would be reasonable for the domestic customers and
$1,100 per mile of ditch. The staff used these amounts in its
estinate.

In rebuttal, PGE&E iIntroduced an exhibit which
purports to show that the O&M payroll estimate is a lesser amount
per customer than stated by the staff. Under PG&E's figures the
amount of O&M payroll pex customer, before subtractioms, Is $78.01
PGSE contends that utilities with water treatmeat plants bave
greater labor costs than those using well watex or purchased water.
Tt contends that water treatment labor should be subtracted Irom
the staff's comparison. IG&E also comteads that its labor costs,
which are based on the collective bargaining contract, are higher
' than those of nomunion uctilities and this imcrement should be
subtracted in the comparison. With these adjustments, IG&E contends
that its payroll O&M for the Tuolumme System is $32.03.

The Commissiona is of the opinion and finds that
the methodology used by PG&E to determine payxoll O&X Is genezally
more reasonable than that used by the staff with a 20 percent
adjustment for the domestic system and a 30 percent adjustmeat for
the ditch system.

PG&E is entitled to have included as expenses
for ratemaking purposes the amount it will reasonably spend for
0&M payroll during the test year. As the applicant, it has
the burden of proof toO present evidence on this issue. (Evidence
Code §§ 500, 550; Shivellv Hurd (1954) 129 CA 2¢ 320, 324;




4.58631 ALJY/ec/ks/in

Ellenbergexr v City of Qakland (1943) 59 CA 24 337.) However, it is
€or the Commission to make the cetermination as to what are reasonable
0& payroll expenses. (Federal Power Commission v Hooe Natural Gas
Co., supra; City of Visalia (1969) 69 CPUC 31l, 319.) The xecord
clearly indicates that IG&E has produced evidence upon which
findings can be made.

PGSE based its estimates for 0&M payroll on
recorded data of payroll allocated by its accounting procedures
to the Tuolumme System in past years. " Tae use of recorded data as
the basis for test year estimates is time-honored and appropriate.
The difficulty with PGSE's figures is that the underlying data was
not provided upon which examination ianto the following areas of
inquiry could be made: (1) Whether FGE&E's £ield supervisors made
proper time allocations f£or the percentage of salaries charged to the
Tuolummie System, and (2) whether PG&Z used 1ts persomnel most effi-
ciently iz operating the Tuoclumme System.

The staff methodology for estimating O&M payroll
~is flawed. As indicated, PG&E is entitled to reasonable expenses
£for operating and maimtaining the Tuolume System, regardless of
what reasonable expenses may exist in other systems. The staff
aethodology of deriving a per-customer cost for Q&4 payroll for
other systems is only a device for testing reasonableness.

The staff witness initially selected comparisoms
which differed materially from the FG&E water systems. Soume of
the examples were from large water systems with over 5,000 customers.
Thereafter, he added 1l additiomal examples, which were more
comparable to the PG&E water systems, €O his reports; but he did
not redo his original estimates. Pertineat testimony of the staflf
witness is as follows: ’




3;53531 AlJ/ec /ks/in

"THE WITNESS: My f£irst rough estimate did not izclude
systems, for want of 3 better term, that are PG&E-Llike.

"I did not think that that was fair to DG&E.

"So, I ineluded half a2 dozen, possibly more systems,
that were as close as I could come to duplicating
PG&E's water treatment system.

'"Q Now, when you added these systems, did you also redo
the results of your original grapn which you have before
you to include those ll additional systems To be
compared, and did you revise your numbers based upon
any addicional data? -

"A No.
"ALJ JARVIS: ZExcuse me.

"Lf the oxiginmal systems were not 2G&E~-like, which I
would assume would not be comparable, why did you
keep them in?

"TEE WIINESS: I wanted a wide varxiety.

"I wanted to examine all different kinds of water
systems." (RT 690-5l.)

Some of the systems used in the staff comparison had no water
treatment and the staff witness made no attempt to determine the
‘degree of water treatment existing in othexs. Nome of the systems
used in the comparison paid FG&E wage rates. The witness was not
familiar with whether the systems used in the comparison had union
work rules similar to POGS&E's. As previously noted, the staff
estimate on ditch-cleaning is £lawed. (Pages 22 - 23, supra.)

: Rate coumparisons are of little probative value
unless the factors compared are similar. (Delta Warehouse Co.
(1950) 49 CPUC 702, 705.) 1In view of this deficiency in the staff
methodologzy, it will not be adopted.

While the Commission will adopt PG&E's methodology,
adjustmeats must be made. As indicated, the time allocatioms of the
field supervisors have not been audited and the record indicates a

-29-




A.58631 AlJ/ec /ks/in

possible margin of error in these allocations. It also indicates
labor may not always be effectively utilized in the Tuolumme System.
The Commission finds that the magnitude of these deficiencies
does not exceed 20 percent f£for the domestic system and IGE&E's
payroll estimate will be reduced by that amount. An additiomzl
adjustment will be made for the ditch system. In addition to the
factors just enumerated, the record iadicates the close proximity
and interrelationship of electric department canals in the Tuolwme
System. The margin of error in these allocations is thus increased.
The Commission finds that the magnitude of deficiercy does not
exceed 30 percent for the ditch system and BG&Z's payroll estimate
will be reduced by that amount.
(d) Other Expenses and Uncollectibles

FGSE included purchased power in ifs estimates
undex the item of "town othex”. The staff made a separate estimate
which was previously adopted; since the PFG&E ditch expenses as
‘modified have been adopted, the IG&E "diteh other' expenseswill also be
adopted. The other differenmce occuxrs in the estimate for
uncollectibles. PGSE and the staff used 0.001534 as the rate for
uncollectibles. The difference in the amount results from the
staff'’'s using a higher estimate of revenues. Since we have found
the staff's revenue estimate to be generally more reasonable, we
£ind chat the staff's estimate of uncollectibles. is more reasonable
and should be adopted. The estimated O&M expemses are as follows:




A.5863L ALJ/ec/jn/bw *

PGS&E Tuolumme Water System
Operation & Maintenance Expenses
Test Year 1580 :

Item Staff Ueilit Adopted
(Thousands of Dollars)

At Present Rates

Purchased Powex ' $ 21.1
Purchased Chemicals 21.6
Town Payroll 196.4
Diteh Payroll 201.9
Town Othex 63.3
Ditech Other ‘ , . . 62.5
Uncollectibles : 0.7

Total O&M Expenses

At Pronosed Rates

Uncollectibles 1.9
Total O& Expenses 568.7

2. Administrative and General Expenses (Direct)
PGE&E and the staff are in agreement with respect to
_estimated direct Administrative and General (ASG) Expenses. The
estimate is reasonable and is as follows:

Tuo e Water S
Adm§§¥§é=§%£§§zknd Genergf

Testc Year 1980

Iten . Seaff Teilit Adopted
Ltes (Thousafds S Dollarsy

Regulatory Commission Ex. $ 0.7 $ 0.7 $ 0.7
Franchise & Business Tax 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total A&G Expense 0.7 0.7 ° 7

t
§§§enses

-

3. Generxral Qffice Prorated Exoenses
(a) Thexe is a difference between the PG&E and staff
estimates of indirect ASG expenses. To determine indirect ASG

-31=




A.53631 ALJ/ec /ks/ja

expenses, it is necessary to determinme the total and allocate an
appropriate amount to the water department. The amount allocated

to the water department is fuxther allocated to each of the
districts. These allocations are based on the "four-factor' ratioes.
DGS&E's allocation to the water department is 0.35 percent, of which
35.37 percent is allocated to the Tuolumme System. The corresponding
staff ratios are 0.26 percent and 33.36 percent. The Commission
will adopt the scaff's 0&M allocated and the foux-£factor ratios as
zore reasonable. ’

However, we do not agree with the figure the staff
used in. determining the total amount of ALG expenses to be allocated.
At the time of these consolidated hearings, che issue of PGS&E's
total ASG expenses was before the Commission in Applications Nos.
58545 and 58546. The Commission takes official notice that in
Decision No. 91107 entered om December 19, 1979 in the referred-to
applications it adOpéed IG&E's final revised ALG estimate of
$126,405,000 (less $62,000 foxr correctiom of aa error in advertising
,expense)ég for test year 1980 in the electric department, and
$S9,036,OOOPE- for cest year 1980 in the gas department. Therefore,
we find that the correct total amount of ASG expenses to be allocated
is $185,379,000. Since the total amount of ASG expenses that the
staff used is $161,798,000, we f£ind that the staff’'s estimates for
allocated ASG expenses should be increased by 14.57 percent. For
the Tuolumme System, this results in an allocated A&G expense of
$136,200.

(b) For prorated ad waloream taxes, the Commission
f£inds that the staff's estimates, which are based on more recent
and actual data are reasonable and should be adopted.

A summary of the General Office Prorated Expenses
is as follows:

10/ Page 25 of D.91107, A.58545 and A.58546.
11/ Page 46 of D.91L107, A.58545 and A.58546.

«32-




A.58631 ALJ/ec /ks/in/bw *

PG Tuolumne Water System

General Office Prorated Zxpense
Test Year 1920

Ttem Staff Teilisy Adopted
(Thousands oz DollaZs)

O&M Allocated $ 10.4 $ 12.0 $.10.4

ASG Indirect 127.9 234.4 146.5 -
Ad Valorew Taxes 3.0 6.8 3.0

Total Prorated Expense ZL.3 5322
4, Taxes QOther Than Income

PG&E and the staff presented differing estimates of
ad valorem and payroll taxes. PGS&E used the five years' assessed
value from 1972-73 to 1976-77 to develop 2 compound growth rate of
1l perceat per year. The Il percent compound growth rate was used
to project the 1978-79, 1979-80, and 1980-8l assessed value. PG&E
applied an estimated $5.20 property tax rate to its estimated
assessed valuation for 1980 ad valorem taxes. The staff used the

latest property tax rate of $4.648 per $100 assessed market value
(post~Article XIII~-A) in its estimates. The ratio of 1978~79
assessed market value to begimning-of-year 1978 plant is 0.2302
'Staff used this ratio, its estimated 1980 beginning-of-year plant,
and the $4.648 ctax rate for its estimate of ad valorem taxes.

the 1978-79 tax bills (post-Article XIII-A) were available

to staff at the time its estimates were made while 2G&E made a
judgment estimate of a $5.20 tax rate. PC&E and the staff used
1980 rates for FICA, FUl'and SUI payroll taxes estimates.

The Commission finds that the staff estimate on ad
valorem taxes, which is based on more receat and actual data, is
reasonable and should be adopted.

The staff's estimate of payroll taxes is less than
PG&E's because the staff estimated lower payroll expenses, an




A.5863L ALJ/ec¢/in

estimate herxetofore wejected. In the circumstances the Commission
£inds that the IG&E estimate should be modified and adopted.
A summary of the estimates is as follows:

PGEE Tuolumme Water System
Taxes QOther Than Income
Test Year 1980 '

lten Staff vUeiliey Adopted

Ad Valorem Taxes $59,600 $83,900 $59,600

Payroll Taxes 257200 - 507200 31”000
etal §,800  13&,100 30,600

>
S. Income Taxes
G&E and the staff used a flow-through basis for tax
computations. A comparison of the estimates is as follows:

PGEE Tuolumme Water System
' Taxes Based On Income
Year 1980 Es:zmated Ar Present And At Utilitv P“onosed Rates

Item Staff - Jedlicy
TPresent  rroposed pPresent rroposed Adopted
Rates Rates Rates Rates Rates

California Corporation '
mElE L e gy S e
edera come Tax 5&
Total Inceome Tax 320,000 30,600
' (Red Figure)

The income tax estimates are based, in part, on
estimated operating revenues and O&MY expenses. In view of the
adjustments heretofore made, the Commission finds the amounts of
$10,800 for California Corporation Franchise Tax and $19,800 for Federal
Income Tax to be reasonable. '

FO T ST I P AU S T




PO UL U

A.58631 ALJ/jn

F. Utility Plant
PG&E and the staff presented different estimates of the
Tuolumne System's utility plant, as follows:

PGEE Tuoluxme Water System
Uzility Plant
Test Year 1980

Item . Sraff Urilicy Adooted

Utility Plant $6,126,300 $6,356,500 $6,152,000

As with general office prorated expenses, common utility
plant is allocated by the four-factor formula. As was previcusly
indicated, the allocation factor is between those estimated by
staff and PG&E. We will adopt $6,152,000 as reasonable.

GC. Depreciation Expense and Reserve

PGS&E and the staff presented differing estimates of

depreciation expense and reserve, as follows:

PGSE Tuolimme Water Systen
Depreciation Expense and Resexve
Test Year 1980

Item Staff Ueilicy Adopted
Depreciation Expense  $ 95,700 $106,400 $100,
Depreciation Resexrve 3,007,700 3,075,800 3,016,600

There are some uinor differences between PGEE and the
staff with respect to net salvage percentages. The Commission f£inds
the staff estimates of net salvage percentages to be more reasonable

——




A.58631 ALJ/ec /ks/in

than those of PG&E and that they should be adopted. The primary
differences between the PG&E and staff estimates of depreciation
expense and weighted average depreciation resexve are due to
different figures used for the common utility plant allocatiom and
estimated plant additions. Having wmodified the estimate for common
utility plant, the Commission finds that the staff estimate,
similarly modified, is more reasomable than FGSZ's and should be
adopted.
H. Rate Base

PGSE's estimated total weighted average rate base for the
test year 1980 is §$3,117,900. The staff's is $2,938,900. The
Commission has comsidered the differences in discussing utility
plant. The Commission finds that the staff estimate should be
adjusted for the aforesaid modifications for common utility plant.
As adjusted, the staff’'s estimate is reasonable and should be
adopted. A summary is as follows:




A.58631

PGSE Tuolumne Water System
Average Depreciated Rate Base
Test Year 1980

Item Staff Ueilic Adoz=ted
(Thousands ot Dollars

Weighted Avg. Water Plant o _
Total Weighted Avg. Plamt $6,126.3 $6,356.5 $6,152.0
Working Capital

Magerials & Supplies 15.2 S.
Working Cash Allowance 42.0 1.
Total Working Capital 57.2 6.

Adjustments
Adzances g (223.8) CZ%g.g) (223.8)
Deferred Inv. Tax Credit . . .
Total Adjustments (Z§539; Zésg.I; ZZ§E.9;
Subtotal Before Deduct. 5,946.6 6,193.6 247.0
Deductions

Depreciation Reserves 3,007.7 3,075.7 3,016.6
Avg. Depreciated Rate Base 2,938.9 3,117.9 2,955.7

(Red Figure)
I. Rate of Return

The question of what comstitutes a reasonable rate of
return Ls ome to be determined by the Commission. (Citv of Visalia
(1969) 69 CPUC 311, 319; PT&T Co. (1954) 53 CPUC 275, 284.)

"Among the factors which the Commission has enumerated
in receat decisions on other utilities as influencing
the rate of return which also might affect the level
of rates or of a particular rate are: investment in
plant, cost of money, dividend-price and earnings-
price raties, territory, growth factor, comparative
rate levels, diversification of revenues, public
relations, management, £inancial policies, reasonable
construction requirements, prevailing interest rates
and other economic conditions, the trend .0f rate of




A.58631 AlJ/ec/ks/in

return, past financing success, future outlook for the
utility, outstanding securities and those proposed to
be issued. Additional factors to be comnsidered are
adequacy of the service, rate history, customers’
acceptance and usage developed under existing rates,
value of the service and cost to serve. No one of
the above factors is solely determinative of what

may constitute reasonableness of earmings, rates, or
rate of return.” (PI&T Co., supra at p. 309.)

Cost of money is not decisive on the issue of rate of xeturn. (So.
Cos. Gas Co. (1960) 58 CPUC 27, 44&; California Water & Tel Co.
(1952) 52 CPUC 180, 190.)

Because of its unitary capital finmancing, it was permissible
for PGSE in presenting its case to utilize the mOst recent previous
Commission electric and gas decision which found 2 rate of return
based on PGSE's cost of capital for the test year 1973.

Decision No. 89316 gave extensive consideration to return
on equity (which is companywide) in determining the rate of retura

for FG&E's gas and electric departments. (Slip decision at pp. 15-13.)
It authorized IGE&E a return on equity of 12.83 pexcent and a 9.5 |

' percent return om rate base. (D.89316, Finding No. 4.) In the
circumstances, PG&E could, in presenting its case herein, utilize
the findings in Decision No. 89316, although the Commission is not
bound by them in this proceeding in determining, on the merits, the
appropriate rate of return.




A.59631 ALI/in

The Commission has adopted the sum of $89,400 as the
estimated weighted average additions to the Tuolumme System plant-in-
sexvice for the test year 1980. The estimated end-of-year plant
is $6,126,300. The amount of capital required for the Tuolumne
System is swall in relation to the remainder of PG&E's operatioms.
So is the amount of existing debt attributable to the Tuolumme
System which needs to be sexrviced. The Commission deems return
on equity, as distinguished from servicing debt, as an important
consideration in setting the Tuolumme System's rate of return.

In this comnection, the Commission notes that it has previously
keld that water utilities are a less risky investment than
industrial companies and are not necessarily comparable to gas
and electric utilities. (Citizens Utilities Co. of Cal. (1972)
73 CPUC 81, 90; Larkfield Water Co. (1972) 73 CPUC 258, 268-69;
Washington Water & Light Co. (1972) 73 CPUC 284, 295-96.)

The Commission, having weighed all the factors, £inds that a rate
of return on rate base of 9 percent and a return on equity of
11.49 percent is reasomable for the Tuolumme System.




A.58631 ALI/3m

The following capital structure and cost of debt
underlie the rate of return adopted as reasonable in Decision
No. 89316. We have substituted in that calculation a return
on equity of 11.49 percent, which we £ind reascnable in this
proceeding for the Tuolumme System. The above capital and

related debt cost and the adopted return on equity produce a
rate of return of 9.0 percent.

PGSE Tuolumme Water System
Total Company Cag%g%%)Ratios and Costs

Capital Capital Cost Weighted
Components Ratios Factors Cost

Long-Term Debt : 47.267% 7.36% 3.487

Preferred Stock 13.66 7.54 1.03

Common Equity 39.08 11.49 4,49
Total T00.00%

-

J. Rate Desimm
The staff proposed changes in rate design for all of
PG&E's domestic water systems, including the Tuolumne System.

Under the staff proposal revenues as determined by the Commissiom
would be spread among rate schedules on the basis of cost of sexrvice,




A.58631 ALJ/ec /ke/jin

the rate of return on rate base £for each schedule should be kept
constant, and the Commission policy of continuing to subsidize the
revenue reguirements for Public Fire Protection Schedule F-l1 should

be continued.lz

IGSE did not oppose the staff proposal. However, it expressed
concern that strict adherence to cost of service criteria could
lead to aberratioms in town and ditch systems where a diteh
customer could pay more for untreated water than a town customer
would pay for treated water.

The staff proposal would change FGEE's present minimum-
charge~type of schedule to a service charge-quantity charge oneakg/
The Commission is of the opinion that this change is desirable.

It promotes comnsexrvation. In addition, a minimum charge schedule
which has a service charge increment is based on average consumption.
A consumer who uses less than the average quantity subsidizes

larger users. A serxvice charge-quantity charge schedule fairly
allocates basic costs among all users and provides for payment

based on use.

In PGSE Decision No. 84902 (1975) 78 CPUC 638, 726-727,
and 737, several ratemaking factors are listed for comsideration
‘when designiang a particular rate spread and/or rate structure. The
Commission stated that:

"Over the years a genmerally accepted set of attributes
of a good rate structure has evolved; these are:

Production of the revenue requirement.
Simplicity and ease of understanding.

Stability of revenue.

Fair apportiomment of cost of service.
Discouragement of wasteful use.

Encouragement of efficient operation of system.

The question of fire protection costs is separately comnsidered
later in this opinion.

PGEE's proposed new tariffs provide for service charge-guantity
charge schedules consisting of a two=block rate structure (0-300
cu.ft. and over 300 cu.ft.) with inverted ractes.

A




A.58631 ALJ/ec/xs/in

'"In the attempt to design rates possessing these
attributes, various factors are usually considered.
These are: N

Cost of sexvice.

Historical zate structure.

Competitive conditions.

Value of service, including 'What the traffic
will bear.' :

Adequacy of service.

Customer acceptance."

The Commission also stated at page 737:

"Earlier we listed the gemerally accepted attributes
of a good rate structure. These criteria are as
valid mnow as they have ever beem, but, ...their
application requires a major overhaul in the tradi-
tional 'deelining block' rate structure. . e .
Today, the overriding task for this Commission, the
utilities, and the public is comsexrvation."

The Commission finds that the rate design proposed by
the staff’is reasonable except that Schedule T-l will be changed
from a declining block schedule to 2 semi-inverted rate schedule.
This rate design will not result in ditch customers paying hizher
- rate than town customers.
K. Step Rates
PG&E seeks authority to put the requested rate increases
into effect in two annual steps. The staff proposed that for all
of IG&E's domestic water systems the increases be placed into
effect over a pexiod of years in steps not to exceed 65 percent
of the increase in any one year. Under the staff proposal the
steps would range, depending on the system, from two to six years.
In the case of the Tuolume System the staff proposal would result in
a period of two years before the rates authorized herein would become
completely effective. The proposed step rates do not include a
factor for attrition. '




A.58631 ALJ/ec/ks/jin

Step increases are warranted in this proceeding because
of the amount of the increase authorized. The staff and PGAZ
agree that two years is an appropriate period in which to implement
the increases. Considering the magnitude of the increase and all
the other factors present in the record the Commission finds that
the increases authorized herein should go into effect in two annual -
steps.

L. Fire Protection
Public Utilities Code Section 2713 which was enacted

in 1979 and became effective on January 1, 1980 provides in part
that:

-~

"(a) No water corperation subject to the jurisdiction
and control of the commission and the provisions of
Part 1 (commencing with Sectiom 201) of this division
shall make any charge upon any entity providing
fire protection service to others £for furnishing
water for such fire protection purpeses or for aay
costs of operation, installation, capital, maintenance,
:eigi:, alteration, 0X replacement of facilities
related to furnishing water for such fire protection
purposes within the service area of such water
corporation, except pursuant to a written agreemens
wi:g such entity providing fire protection services.

A water corporation shall furnish water for fire
protection purposes to the extent of its means and as
a condition of a certificate of public conveniexnce
and necessity, in case of fire or other great necessity,
within the boundaries of the territory served by it
for use within such territory.”

Thexe is no evidence in the record of any agreement.between PG&E and
any entity providing fire protection services in the Tuolummne System.

In the circumstances., the rates hereinafter authorized will imclude
an ‘increment for: fire protection.




SO P PR

A.58631 ALI/ee/in/bw *

M. Service Matters
The testimony presented at the kearings indicates that
there are no general service problems which require adjudication
in this proceeding.
N. Special Conditions N _
TG&E sodght authority in the consolidated proceedings to
include in its tariffs, including the ome for the Tuolumme System,
certain special conditions. The staff took the position that they
should mot be comsidered in these proceedings. An abortive attempt
was made between PGS&E and the staff to arrive at a stipulation
about the special conditioms. (RT 725, Letters of November 6 and
21, 1979.) There {s little or no evidence in the record dealing
with the proposed special conditions. As a group, they will not
be considered herein. Unless the Commission has made a specific
finding relating to a special comdition, it expressly does not
intend to pass upon it in this proceeding. PGEE way £ile appro-
priate advice letters or appropriate formal proceedings to secure

 an adjudication on the proposed special conditionms.

No other points requirxe discussion. The Commission
makes the following findings and comclusions.
Tindings of Fact
L. The Tuoclumme Systex will have gross operating revenues of
$480,300 and a return on rate base of minus 3.15 percent at presently
authorized rates for the test year 1980, which iIs uareasonably low.
IG&E 1s Iin need of additional revenues £rom the Tuolumme System.




A,58631 ALJ/3n

2. For many years prior to the advent of a c¢collective
bargaining agreement with IBEW, PG&E gave its employees a 25
percent discount for utility service which it provided. The
discount applied to retired employees. The first collective
bargaining agreement between PGE&E and IBEW provided for maintaining
all employee bemefits then in existence. The present agreement
provides that PGSE shall not "(l) abrogate or reduce the scope of
any present plan or rule bemeficial to employees...or (2) reduce
the wage rate of any employee covered hereby, or change the
conditions of employment of any such employee to his disadvantagze."

3. In Decision No. 89653 entered on Novembexr 9, 1978, the
Commission found that it was inappropriate to eliminate the PGEE
employee discount. Decision No. 89653 and related decisioms

- found that if the PGSE employee discount were eliminated PGSE
would be required to obtain additional revenues through increased
~ rates to coumpensate its employees for each dollar of discount.
It was found that $1.79 of revenue would be required for each

dollar of discount in the light of the tax-free status of the
benefir.

4. The impact on revenues of the PGSE employee discount
in the Tuolumne System is not significant.




A.58631 ALJ/ec /in/tw *

5. Many PGSE employees, at different times, perform functions
for izs various departments (gas, electric, water, steaw).

6. PGSE's employee discounts are part of a total compensation
package which was arrived at through collective bargaining between
PG&E and IBEW.

7. TFTailure to include the PGS&E employee discounts for rate-
making purposes would result in 2 diminution of IG&Z's authorized
rate of return. ’

8. It is reasonable to include the PG&E employee discounts
for ratemaking purposes im this proceedidg.

9. The job of chopping weeds at the side of a roadway is not
substantially comparable for 08M payroll analysis purposes to that
of cleaning a water ditch or canmal. '

10. There is mo showing in this proceeding that the union
wage rates and work rules embodied in the ¢ollective bargaining
agreement between IGS&E and IBEW are unreasonable.

11. It is reasonable to include the union wages and work
rules for ratemaking purposes in this proceeding.

12. The sum of $1,217,000 is a reasomable estimate of the
total operating revenues for the test year 1980 at authorized rates.
13. The staff estimate of $21,100 for puxrchased power is
more reasomable than BGE&E's, because it is based on the efficient

use of pumps and other estimates heretofore found reasonable.

14. The staff estimate of $21,600%r purchased chemicals is
zore reasonable than PGSE's because it is based on the efficient
use of plant.

15. DPGS&E's methodology in determining O&M payroll which iIs
based on recorded data, is, with a percent modification, moxe
reasonable than the staff's. A reasonable amount for O&M payroll

=46=




A.58631 ALJ/jn /bw *

'y

for the test year 1980 is $196,400 for the town system and $201,500
for the ditch system.

16. The following total O&M expenses for the test year 1980
are reasomable.

Item Adopted
(Thousands of Dollars)

Purchased Power
Purchased Chemicals
Town Payroll
Diteh Payroll
Towvmn Other
Ditch Other
Uncollectibles

Total O&M Expenses

17. The sum of $159,900 <£for gzeneral office prorated expense
for the test year 1980 {s reasomable. '

18. 7The sum of $700 is a reasomable estimate for the total
direct ALXG expenses for the test year 15980. :

19. The staff estimate of '$59,600 on ad valorem taxes is
more reasonable than PGSE's because it is based on more recent
and actual data.

20. The sum of $31,000 for estimated payroll taxes for
the test year 1980 is reasomable.

2L. The estimate of $30,600 for total income taxes for
the test year 1980 is reasomable.

22. The sum of $6,152,000 is reasonable for utility plant
for the test year 1980.

23. The staff estimates for depreciation expense and for
depreciation reserve as modified are more reasonable than those of

PG&E because they are based on more reliable data. The following
are reasonable for the test year 1980:




A.58631 AlJ/ec /ks/in /b *

‘A

. Depreciation Expense $ 100,300
Depreciaczion Reserve 3,016,600
24. The sum of $2,955,700 is a reasonable estimate for average
depreciated rate base for the test year 19g0.

25. A return om rate base of 9 perceat is reasonable for the
Tuolume System.

26. The increases inm rates and charges authorized by this
decision are justified and are reasenable; and the present rates
and charges, insofar as they differ from those prescribed by this
decision, are for the future wjust and unreasonable. The rare
increases are in compliance with the Federal Wage and Price
Guidelings issued by the Council on Wage and Price Stabilicy.

27. The total amount of the increase in aaqual Ievenue
authoxized by this decision is $736,700: che rate of return on
Tate base is 9 percent; the return on common equicy is 11.49 perceant.

28. It is reasonmable to include in the tarifs schedules
£iled to implement this decision a service charge-minimum charge

. Lormat.

29. It is not reasomable to adjudicate generally the terms
of the special conditions in PGSE's tariff in chis proceeding.

30. It is reasonable to provide that the increased rates
authorized by this deeision should be put incto effect in two annual
steps.

Conclusions of Law

1. The following results of operations should be adopted

for the test year 1980 and utilized in establishing the rates
authorized herein:




A.58631 ALJ/ec/xs/in/bw *

-
b

Ttem Adopted
{Thousands of Dollars)
Operating Revenues

Sales Revenue ‘
Total Operating Revenues $1,217.0

Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance 568;7
Administrative & General 0.7

General Qffice Prorated 159.
Subtotal . _72'9"%

Depreciation Expense ' 100.3
Taxes Other Than Incoume : 90.6
State Corp. Framchise Tax 10.8
Federal Income Tax 19.8
Total Operating Expense .

Net Operating Revenues Adjusted 266.2
Rate Base 2,955.7
Rate of Return , 5.0 %

2. The rates authorized herein should be put into effect in

two annual steps and be in the format found reasounable in this
. decision.

3. PG&E should be authorized to £ile for the Tuolumme System
the revised water rates set forth ia Appendix A which are designed
to yield $736,700 in additional revenues based on the adopted results
of operations for the test year 1980.

4. In the light of Public Utilities Code Section 2713,
amounts chargeable for public fire protection should be allocated
among other rate schedules.

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. After the effective date of this order, Pacific Gas and
Electric Coumpany (PGS&E) is authorized to file for its Tuolumme Water
System the revised rate schedules attached to this order as

-49-




A.58631 ALJ/ec /ks/in

Appendix A. Such £iling shall comply with General

Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules

shall be f£ive days after the date cf filing. The revised schedules
shall apply only to service rendered on and after the effective
date of the revised schedules.

2. Within forty-five days after the effective date of this
orxdez, PG&E shall file a revised tariff service area ma2p, appro-
priate gemeral rules, and sample copies of printed forms that are
normally used in comnection with customers' services. Such filing
shall comply with Gemeral QOrder No. 96-A. The effective date of
the revised tariff sheets shall be five days after the date of
£iling. ,

3. PGS&E shall prepare and keep current the system map
required by paragraph I.10.3. of Gemeral Orxder No. 1l03-Series.
Within ainety days after the effective date of this order, 2C&E
shall file with the Commission two copies of this map.

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days
. aftex the date hereof.

Dated ' Decembar 2, 1980 , at San Francisco, California.

JOHN E. BRYSON
President
RICHARD D. GRAVELLE
LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR.
Commissioners

Commissioner Vernon L. Sturgeon, being
necessarily absent, did not participate
in the disposition of this proceeding.

Commissioner Claire T. Dedrick, being

necessarily absent, did not participate
in the disposition of this proceeding.

~50-




A.5863L ALY/ in/ow #
APFENDIX A
Page 1 of 6

Pacific Gas and Zlectric Company
Schedule No. 7=l

Tuolumme Tarifs Area

CENERAL METERED SERVICE - TREATED WATER

APPLICASILITY

Applicadble to all treated water service.on 8 metered basis.

TEARITORY

within the territory served from the company’s Tuolumne Water System.

RATES

. Per Meter Per Month

: Before After
Yov. 1, 1981 Jct. 31, 1981 ()

Sexrvice Charge:
Py

Tor 3/L~iDCh DELET eeeercccnvrreocees 5.0 7.80

?QI' ;.-inCh meter I X YR AR RY YR NN Y Y] 7.25 lo.w
For 2=inch Beter ceescressscecssrres pIARe o) 2000
?Or B-i-nCh me‘be.“ srovevessssvecscsny 27-00 39-00
Tor Laingh meter ceccececcceecsocee L2.00 50.00
Tor 6-i.nCh DELLY cvevecscsesvamsnns 60-00 850%
Tor B=inehh MELEY seveccevcccccccnan 85.90 120.00

Quantity Rates:

The first 300 cuelte, ver 100 cu.ft. «35 «52
The next 9,700 .cueLte, per 100 cu.lt. 49 el
For all over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fi. . WUk b6 (T) (W

The Service Charge is a readiness-to~serve charge
applicable to all metered service and to which is
0 ve added the monthly charge compused at the
Quaatity Rate.




A.5863L ALJ/in

APPENDIX A
Page 2 0f 6
Pacific Gas and Zlectric Company
Schedule No. T-1l

Tuolume Tarifs Area

GENERAL METERED SZRVICE - UNTREATED WATER

APPLICASILITY

Applicable <o untreated water service ZNirnished from the ditch system.

TECRLTIRY .

Within the territory served from %he company's Tuolume Water System.

RATES .
. : Per Mater Par Month

Before : Alter
Newv. 1, 1982 Oct. 31, 1581

Service Charge:

Tor 5/8 x 3/L~inch MELer cccecrceccecess  $ 3.00 $ Le55  (I)
For 3/l~inch MELEr cecevsccasocsns 3.70 5.50 1
FOI' }-ﬁ.n.Ch metel' [ 2 X2 XX R YR NN YNY) L.go 7.30
FQr la‘incbt mter LA A & N & N X ¥ BN XX R X 6‘& 9’%
Tor 2=1inCh MELEr wessevccescccan 9.00 1L.00
For B-inCh mete:' [ E N X A RN YN NN NN Z w.w 27-&
Tor L-inch Mmeter cecvvcccscccass 228.00 4L2.00
Tor b=inch MOLEr cevecccscavvens L0.00 60.00
Tor 8-inch METer cevevecsnscvcecs 56.00 8L.00

Quantity Rates:
Tirst 3,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. 0L .06

Next 7,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. 24. 07 ol
Over 10,000 cu. f%., per 100 cu. 2%. .06 .09

The Service Charge is a readiness—to-serve charge
applicable 40 all metered service and %0 which is
to be added the monthly charge computed at the
Quantity Rate. ‘

s - .
[ SO S DU Y .-




A.5863) ALS/im

Page 3 of 6
Pacific Gas and Zlectiric Company
Schedule No. T-12

Teolume Tarifs Aren

FLAT RATE SERVICE -~ UNTREATED WATER

APPLICAZILITY

Applicable <o untreated water for domestic service on a flat rate basis.

TERRITCRY
Wishin the territory served from the company's Tuolumme Water System.

RATES . Per Service Connection
o Per Month
. Tor a single-family residential unit,

including premises having the Zollowing %:-ioie 1981 of:itgl 1981
areas: —= =

7,000 30 £%e, OF 1888 ciceccccecrrreee 3JLL.OO
77001 to lé,m sq- :t. (X2 X X N RN X N XX XN ] lé.w
lé,wl to ZS,WO so-. :t. L E R X X & & X KXY XRE S} le-m

Tor each additional single-family resideatial
unit on the same premises and served from the
same service cConnecition ecececcscccoscscsscces L1000

SPECZAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to service comnections not larger
than one inch in diameter.

2. All service not covered by the above classification shall be
furnished only on a metered basis.




K.58531 ALJ/3a

APPENDIX A
Page L of 6

Pacific Cas and Zlectric Company

Schecdule No. T-13
Tuolumne Tarifs Area
GCENERAL IRRIGATION SZRVICE

APPLICASILIVY

Applicable to untreated water for irrigation purposes Irom the Ttility's
ditch system.

TERRITORY

The territory adjacent to the Utility’s ditch system, Tuolumne County, as
shown on its Tuolumme Ditch Service Area Maps, excepting the Algerine and Kincadd
Ditches curing the non-irrigation seasonm and to all new services from the
Tuolumme Main Camal.

2ATES
A. Irrigation season, S-month period
April 15, to October 15 inclusive:
Per Cormection Per Men+th
Before AZter
Sexrvice Charge: Nov. 1, 1981 OQect.31, 1981

First # miner's inch of comtract capacity, or less  36.10 $8.60 9]
Additional capacity, per # miner's inch ececececeececeee  3.05 Le30

Charge for Turn on, Turn off or Regulation Change:
First 6 turns on, turn offs or regulation

cmges (A XX RN A NN EREREEE SN EY YRR RSN E NN FE RN NN NY]

Over 6 turn ons, turz offs or regulation

Quantity Rates

First 23 miner's inch-days, per miner's inch=day ..
Next 57 miner’s inch=days, per miner's iach—day ..
Over &0 miner's inch=days, ner miner's inch=-day ..

Nonirrigation season, 6-momth period
October 16 t0 April 14 inclusive

Quantity Rave:

FPor all water delivered, per miner's inch-day ...
Minimum Charge:

For elch delivery ssececcccccasssonsscssssssasnos




A.53631 ALJ/im

APPENDIX A
Page 50 6
Pacific Gas and Zlectric Company
Schedule No. TF=12

Tuolumne Tard s Ares

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICASTLITY

Applicable to all water service furmished for privately owned fire
proteciion systems.

TERRITORY

Within the territory served from the company's Tuolumme Water System.

RATES

Per Serrice Cormection Per Month
Zefore Alser
Nov. L, 1981 Qet. 21, 1681

lu-imh Comection seveossevavace 59-00
f=inek cOnnection ecescesacesses 12.00
10-fxch comnection cececvsccssss 41.00




A-58631 ALS/in/ow =

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 4
Pacific Gas and Zhectric Company
Schedule Mo. T-6

TNuolumme Tariss Area

RESALE SZRVICE = UNTREATED WATER

APPLICASILITY

Applicability to untreated water furnished for resale for domestic or
agricultural murposes. '

TERRITCRY

wishin the territory served by the Tuolumne Ditch System as shown oo
the Tuolumse Ditch System Service Area Map.

Per Month
RATES ' Before - AfZter
Nov. L, Oct. 31,
Sexrvice Charge: 192 1981

FOI‘ CB\Ch 5QMCQ Comcction (A XX RN XXX NN LNENRR & 8 59000 s:_z.w

Quantisy Rates:

First 50 miner's inch-days, per miner's inch-day
Next 150 miner's inchedays, per miner's inch-day
Qver 200 miner's inch-cays, per miner's inch-day

Mimiomm Charge:
The Service Charge, dut not less than _ % per
zmonth (accumulative annually) per minerts
inch of contract capaACity. ' cvrevoveccccsnccce ZJ20*

The Service Charge is 2 readiness~to-serve charge
applicable to'all measured Resale Service and %o
which is to be added the monthly charge computed
2t the Quantity Rates.




